Van Wingerden Greenhouses/CA Overlay Zoning Map Amendment Case No. 11RZN-00000-00001 Page 1 of 2

## **ATTACHMENT 5**

ORDINANCE NO	
--------------	--

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE II, THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY COASTAL ZONING ORDINANCE, OF CHAPTER 35, ZONING, OF THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY CODE, BY AMENDING THE COASTAL ZONING MAP IDENTIFIED AS THE TORO CANYON AREA ZONING OVERLAY 35-54.91.0 BY DELETING THE CARPINTERIA AGRICULTURAL OVERLAY VIEW CORRIDOR PARCEL DESIGNATION FROM ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO. 005-310-024.

Case No. 11RZN-00000-00001

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, ordains as follows:

## SECTION 1:

The Santa Barbara County Coastal Zoning Map identified as the Toro Canyon Area Zoning Overlay 35-54.91.0 shall be amended by deleting the Carpinteria Agricultural Overlay view corridor parcel designation from Assessor's Parcel Number 005-310-024.

## SECTION 2:

This ordinance and any portion of it approved by the Coastal Commission shall take effect and be in force 30 days from the date of its passage or upon the date that it is certified by the Coastal Commission pursuant to Public Resources Code 30514, whichever occurs later; and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it, or a summary of it, shall be published once, together with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the same in the Santa Barbara News-Press, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Santa Barbara.

## **SECTION 3:**

Except as amended by this Ordinance, the Carpinteria Agricultural Overlay of Santa Barbara County, California, shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPT	TED by the Board of	Supervisors of the C	County of Santa
Barbara, State of California, this	_ day of	, 2014, by the fo	ollowing vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAINED:
ABSENT:
STEVE LAVAGNINO Chair, Board of Supervisors
County of Santa Barbara
ATTEST:
MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD
Ву
Deputy Clerk
Deputy Cicik
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
County Counsel
$R_{V}$
Deputy County Counsel

Van Wingerden Greenhouses/CA Overlay Zoning Map Amendment

Case No. 11RZN-00000-00001

Page 2 of 2

 $G:\GROUP\PERMITTING\Case\ Files\DVP\10\ Cases\10DVP-00000-00010\ Van\ Wingerden\ GH\Board\ of\ Supervisors\Attachment\ 5\ Zone\ Map\Amend\_Ordinance.docx$